

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: August 31, 2017 3:57 PM
FILING ID: 449BAE03EAA76
CASE NUMBER: 2014CA1225

2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

Arapahoe County District Court
Honorable Kurt A. Horton, Judge
Case No. 13CR2039

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMALE D. TOWNSELL,

Defendant-Appellant.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General
BROCK J. SWANSON, Assistant Attorney
General*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203

Telephone: (720)508-6000

E-mail: AG.Appellate@coag.gov

Registration Number: 39116

*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 14CA1225

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Jury Trial.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The trial court properly admitted expert testimony of DNA matches.....	7
A. Standard of Review	8
B. Analysis	9
II. The defendant abandoned any claim that there was a discovery violation.....	15
A. Standard of Review	15
B. Additional Facts	16
C. Analysis	19
1. The defendant waived this claim.....	19
2. There was no discovery violation.....	21
3. The defendant was not prejudiced.....	22
III. The trial court properly denied the defendant’s motion for a mistrial.	24
A. Standard of Review	24
B. Additional Facts	25
C. Analysis	28
IV. The trial court properly admitted K.K.’s statements.....	31
A. Standard of Review	31
B. Analysis	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. The trial court properly found that K.K.'s initial statements to the police were excited utterances.....	33
2. The statements were not plainly testimonial.....	37
V. There was sufficient evidence that the defendant menaced and robbed M.O.	40
A. Standard of Review	40
B. Analysis	40
1. There was sufficient evidence that the defendant menaced M.O.....	41
2. There was sufficient evidence that the defendant robbed M.O.	42
VI. The cumulative effect of the alleged errors did not deprive the defendant of his due process right to a fair trial.....	45
A. Standard of Review	45
B. Analysis	48
VII. The trial court properly imposed consecutive sentences on the aggravated robbery convictions.	48
A. Standard of Review	48
B. Analysis	49
1. The sentences must run consecutively because there were multiple victims.....	49
2. The convictions were not necessarily based on identical evidence.	51
3. If the sentence cannot be affirmed, then the case should be remanded for resentencing.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Arteaga-Lansaw v. People, 159 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2007)	39
Callis v. People, 692 P.2d 1045 (Colo. 1984)	29
Clark v. People, 232 P.3d 1287 (Colo. 2010)	39
Davis v. People, 310 P.3d 58 (Colo. 2013)	13
Feldstein v. People, 159 Colo. 107, 410 P.2d 188 (1966)	19
Fishback v. People, 851 P.2d 884 (Colo. 1993)	9
Griego v. People, 19 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2001)	14
Hagos v. People, 288 P.3d 116 (Colo. 2012)	9
Henry v. Mississippi, 379 U.S. 443 (1965)	12
Jenkins v. State, 627 N.E.2d 789 (Ind. 1993)	20
Juhl v. People, 172 P.3d 896 (Colo. 2007)	51
Marquez v. People, 311 P.3d 265 (Colo. 2013)	50
Michigan v. Bryant, 562 U.S. 344 (2011)	37, 38
Miller v. State, 648 P.2d 1015 (Alaska 1982)	20
Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	14
Oaks v. People, 150 Colo. 64, 371 P.2d 443 (1962)	47
Ohio v. Clark, 135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015)	37
Oram v. People, 255 P.3d 1032 (Colo. 2011)	44
People v. Barry, 349 P.3d 1139 (Colo. App. 2015)	31
People v. Bartowsheski, 661 P.2d 235 (Colo. 1983)	42, 43
People v. Bass, 155 P.3d 547 (Colo. App. 2006)	51
People v. Benton, 829 P.2d 451 (Colo. App. 1991)	43, 44
People v. Duran, 382 P.3d 1237 (Colo. App. 2015)	38
People v. Everett, 250 P.3d 649 (Colo. App. 2010)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Faussett, 2016 COA 94M	24, 31
People v. Foster, 364 P.3d 1149 (Colo. App. 2013)	16, 28
People v. Friend, 2014 COA 123M.....	8
People v. Gladney, 194 Colo. 68, 570 P.2d 231 (1977).....	13
People v. Glasser, 293 P.3d 68 (Colo. App. 2011)	48
People v. Goldsberry, 181 Colo. 406, 509 P.2d 801 (1973)	29
People v. Green, 884 P.2d 339 (Colo. App. 1994).....	34
People v. Greer, 262 P.3d 920 (Colo. App. 2011);	23, 31, 45
People v. Hise, 738 P.2d 13 (Colo. App. 1986)	19
People v. Howard-Walker, 2017 COA 81M.....	46
People v. Johnson, 363 P.3d 169 (Colo. 2015).....	52
People v. Joyce, 68 P.3d 521 (Colo. App. 2002).....	36
People v. Lacallo, 338 P.3d 442 (Colo. App. 2014).....	52
People v. Laurson, 15 P.3d 791 (Colo. App. 2000)	50
People v. Lee, 18 P.3d 192 (Colo. 2001)	20, 21, 22
People v. Lemons, 824 P.2d 56 (Colo. App. 1991).....	23
People v. Lientz, 317 P.3d 1215 (Colo. App. 2012)	47
People v. Lowe, 184 Colo. 182, 519 P.2d 344 (1974).....	29
People v. Marks, 374 P.3d 518 (Colo. App. 2015).....	9
People v. Miller, 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005)	8, 16
People v. Muckle, 107 P.3d 380 (Colo. 2005)	48, 50, 51
People v. Munoz-Casteneda, 300 P.3d 944 (Colo. App. 2012)	31
People v. Nave, 689 P.2d 645 (Colo. App. 1984)	46
People v. O’Connell, 134 P.3d 460 (Colo. App. 2005).....	38
People v. Reynolds, 194 Colo. 543, 575 P.2d 1286 (1978).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Ridenour, 878 P.2d 23 (Colo. App. 1994).....	19
People v. Robinson, 623 N.E.2d 352 (Ill. 1993).....	20
People v. Robles, 302 P.3d 269 (Colo. App. 2011).....	16
People v. Roy, 723 P.2d 1345 (Colo. 1986)	44, 47
People v. Salas, 2017 COA 63	24, 28, 29
People v. Salazar, 920 P.2d 893 (Colo. App. 1996)	29
People v. Saltray, 969 P.2d 729 (Colo. App. 1998).....	40, 41
People v. Shawn, 107 P.3d 1033 (Colo. App. 2004)	40
People v. Sprouse, 983 P.2d 771 (Colo. 1999)	39
People v. Stewart, 2017 COA 99	44
People v. Tallwhiteman, 124 P.3d 827 (Colo. App. 2005).....	19
People v. Thompson, 2017 COA 56	34
People v. Torrez, 316 P.3d 25 (Colo. App. 2013).....	48, 49
People v. Triantos, 55 P.3d 131 (Colo. 2002)	8
People v. Trujillo, 114 P.3d 27 (Colo. App. 2004)	50
People v. Vigil, 718 P.2d 496 (Colo. 1986)	24
People v. Warrick, 284 P.3d 139 (Colo. App. 2011)	14, 31
People v. Whitman, 205 P.3d 371 (Colo. App. 2007)	45
People v. Widhalm, 991 P.2d 291 (Colo. App. 1999).....	40
People v. Williams, 297 P.3d 1011 (Colo. App. 2012).....	43
People v. Wittrein, 221 P.3d 1076 (Colo. 2009)	28
People v. Wood, 230 P.3d 1223 (Colo. App. 2009).....	19
Quintana v. People, 200 Colo. 258, 613 P.2d 1308 (1980).....	8
Quintano v. People, 105 P.3d 585 (Colo. 2005).....	46
Reyna-Abarca v. People, 2017 CO 15.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Romero v. People, 393 P.3d 973 (Colo. 2017).....	13, 14
Salazar v. People, 870 P.2d 1215 (Colo. 1994).....	23
Stackhouse v. People, 386 P.3d 440 (Colo. 2015).....	16
State v. Rawnsley, 104 A.3d 198 (N.H. 2014).....	passim
Thompson v. State, 585 S.E.2d 125 (Ga. App. 2003).....	20
United States v. LeMoure, 474 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2007).....	12, 13
United States v. Lin, 101 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13
United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	9
United States v. Sepulveda, 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993)	20
United States v. Smith, 459 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006).....	12
United States v. Young, 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	9
Vanderpool v. Loftness, 300 P.3d 953 (Colo. App. 2012).....	20

STATUTES

§ 18-1.3-406(1)(a), C.R.S. (2016)	49, 50
§ 18-1-408(3), C.R.S. (2016).....	49
§ 18-3-206(1)(a), C.R.S. (2016)	40
§ 18-4-301(1), C.R.S. (2016).....	42

RULES

C.A.R. 28(a)(7)(A)	15
CRE 803(2)	33
Crim. P. 16(I)(a)(1)(III).....	20
Crim. P. 16(I)(a)(1), (3)	22
Crim. P. 16(I)(b)(3)	21, 22
Crim. P. 16(III)(b).....	21, 22
Crim. P. 36.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Crim. P. 52(a)	46
Crim. P. 52(b)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 W. LaFave et al., Criminal Procedure § 11.6(a), at 183-84 (3d ed. 2007)	12
